ORDINANCE NO. 346

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO THE VILLAGE BEACH CLUB PARKING LOT AND PROVIDING FOR THE COST THEREOF FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour, County of Monmouth, as follows:

- **Section 1.** The Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour wishes to improve the Village Beach Club parking lot by the addition of an at the north end of the parking lot adjacent to Elberon Avenue, including, but not limited to regrading the area, adding a driveway, apron, curbing, reconfigured gate and any other improvements pursuant to the plan prepared by the Village Engineer.
- **Section 2.** The improvements as stated above are a general improvement that the Village may lawfully undertake and the amount appropriated therefor is \$12,500.00.
- **Section 3.** No debt is to be issued for said improvement and the cost of said improvement is to be financed from the funds presently accumulated in the Capital Improvement Fund of the Village of Loch Arbour to the extent of \$12,500.00.

Section 4. Repeal, Severability.

- a. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.
- b. If any section, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of this ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

Section 5. Effective Date

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

CERTIFICATION

I, LORRAINE CARAFA, CLERK OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, do hereby certify that the above Ordinance is a true and exact copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour after a public hearing thereon held the $5^{\rm th}$ day of March, 2008.

Lorraine Carafa, R.M.C. Village Clerk

Introduction: February 13, 2008 1st Publication: February 21, 2008 Public Hearing: March 5, 2008 Adoption: March 5, 2008 Final Publication: March 13, 2008

Kenneth B. Fitzsimmons, Esq. Village Attorney